

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 15-5217

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant–Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW—Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Jameel Jaffer
Hina Shamsi
Brett Max Kaufman
Matthew Spurlock
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

October 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The CIA has not justified withholding the legal memoranda under Exemptions 1, 3, or 5.....	13
A. The CIA has not justified withholding the legal memoranda under Exemptions 1 or 3 because it has not demonstrated that their legal analysis is inextricably intertwined with information that is properly withheld.	13
B. The CIA has not justified withholding the legal memoranda under Exemption 5.	23
II. The CIA has not justified the withholding of summary strike data under Exemptions 1 and 3.	31
III. The CIA should be compelled to disclose information in the legal memoranda it has officially acknowledged.	39
A. The district court erred in deferring to the CIA’s assertion that none of the analysis in the legal memoranda had been officially acknowledged.	39
B. The government has officially acknowledged at least some of the analysis in the legal memoranda.	43
1. The government has officially acknowledged legal analysis relating to the targeted-killing program.	44

- 2. The government has officially acknowledged many facts about the targeted-killing program.48

CONCLUSION.....52

ADDENDUM.....A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 2, 3, 22, 34, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , No.10-cv-436, 2015 WL 3777275 (D.D.C. June 18, 2015).....	7
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Afshar v. DOS</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	39, 40
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	24, 28
<i>Brinton v. DOS</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Carter v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24, 25, 30, 31
<i>Ctr. for Int'l Env'tl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007)	19
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	12
<i>DOS v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	25

<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	39, 40
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things From [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 13-25 (F.I.S.C. Feb. 19, 2013)	21
<i>In re Orders Interpreting Section 215 of the PATRIOT Act</i> , No. Misc. 13-02, 2014 WL 5442058 (F.I.S.C. Aug. 7, 2014)	21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26, 27
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C.Cir.1984)	25
<i>Jordan v. DOJ</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	18, 28, 31
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Larson v. DOS</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	13
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	13, 20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3, 4, 41
* <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 14, 19, 20, 22, 23, 29, 31, 36, 39, 40, 41, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52

<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	12
* <i>NLRB v. Sears</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	9, 18, 25, 28, 29
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	15, 18
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18, 28
<i>Senate of P.R. on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Stokes v. Brennan</i> , 476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Summers v. DOJ</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	44
<i>Weissman v. CIA</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18

<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12, 39
---	--------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	1, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 28, 37
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
50 U.S.C. § 3024	14
50 U.S.C. § 3507	14

Other Authorities

DOD, Press Briefing by Rear Adm. John Kirby (Feb. 3, 2015)	38, 51
DOD, Statement on March 12 Airstrike in Somalia (Mar. 18, 2015)	51
Eric Holder, Attorney Gen., Address at Northwestern University School of Law (Mar. 5, 2012)	46, 47, 48
Exec. Order 13,526	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 33
<i>Face the Nation</i> (CBS News television broadcast Feb. 10, 2013)	49
Greg Miller, <i>Yemeni Victims of U.S. Military Drone Strike Get More Than \$1 Million in Compensation</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 18, 2014	36
H.R. Rep. No. 98-726(II) (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3778	18
Harold H. Koh, Legal Advisor, DOS, The Obama Administration and International Law, Speech at the Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law (Mar. 25, 2010)	46, 47, 48

Jack Goldsmith, <i>Drone Stories, the Secrecy System, and Public Accountability</i> , Lawfare (May 31, 2012, 8:03 AM).....	22
John Brennan, Assistant to the President for Homeland Security and Counterterrorism, The Ethics and Efficacy of the President’s Counterterrorism Strategy, Speech at the Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars (Apr. 30, 2012).....	48
John Rizzo, <i>Company Man: Thirty Years of Controversy and Crisis in the CIA</i> 174 (2014).....	29
John T. Bennett, <i>McCain, Feinstein Split Over Shifting Strike UAV Program to Military</i> , Defense News, Mar. 15, 2013	49
Karen A. Winchester & James W. Zirkle, <i>Freedom of Information and the CIA Information Act</i> , 21 U. Rich. L. Rev. 231 (1987)	17
Karen DeYoung, <i>Debate Is Renewed on Control of Lethal Drones Operations</i> , Wash. Post, May 5, 2015	50
Leon Panetta, Dir., CIA, Remarks at the Pacific Council on International Policy (May 18, 2009)	50
Leon Panetta, Sec’y of Def., Remarks to Service Members in Naples, Italy (Oct. 7, 2011)	49
Matt Compton, <i>President Obama Hangs out with America</i> , White House Blog (Jan. 30, 2012).....	50
Michael Isikoff, <i>Yemenis: Drone Strike “Turned Wedding Into Funeral”</i> , NBC News, Jan. 8, 2014.....	36

<i>Nomination of John O. Brennan to be Director of the Central Intelligence Agency: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 113th Cong. (Feb. 7, 2013)</i>	51
<i>Nomination of John O. Brennan to be Director of the Central Intelligence Agency: Questions for the Record Submitted to the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 113th Cong. (Feb. 14, 2013)</i>	36, 52
<i>Oversight of the U.S. Department of Justice: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (Mar. 6, 2013)</i>	51
President Barack Obama, Remarks at the National Defense University (May 23, 2013)	36, 48, 52
Press Release, Sen. Dianne Feinstein, Statement on Death of U.S., Italian Hostages (Apr. 23, 2015)	49
Press Release, Sen. Dianne Feinstein, Statement on Intelligence Committee Oversight of Targeted Killings (Feb. 13, 2013).....	52
Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation, S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., <i>Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles</i> , at 59 (1974).....	40
Senate Select Comm. on Intelligence, Committee Study of the CIA’s Detention and Interrogation Program: Executive Summary (Dec. 3, 2014)	41
Siobhan Gorman, <i>CIA’s Drones, Barely Secret, Receive Rare Public Nod</i> , Wall St. J. Wash. Wire Blog (Feb. 11, 2014)	49
<i>State of the Union</i> (CNN television broadcast Apr. 26, 2015)	49
Stephen W. Preston, General Counsel, CIA, Remarks at Harvard Law School (Apr. 10, 2012).....	29

Stephen W. Preston, General Counsel, DOD, The Framework Under U.S. Law for Current Military Operations, Prepared Statement for the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations (May 21, 2014).....	45
<i>This Week</i> (ABC News television broadcast June 10, 2010).....	38, 50
<i>Upfront</i> (Al-Jazeera television broadcast Sept. 25, 2015).....	52
W. Hays Parks, <i>Memorandum of Law: Executive Order 12333 and Assassination</i> , Army Lawyer (Dep't of Army Pamphlet 27-50-204) (Dec. 1989)	46
White House, Fact Sheet: U.S. Policy Standards and Procedures for the Use of Force in Counterterrorism Operations Outside the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities (May 23, 2013).....	47, 48, 52
White House, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Josh Earnest (Apr. 23, 2015)	36, 52
